computed based on contribution requirements as stipulated by State Statute.  Projected inflows from investment
earnings were calculated using the longer-term assumed investment rate of return 8.0%.  Based on those
assumptions, OP&F’s fiduciary net position was projected to not be able to make all future benefit payments of
current plan members.  Therefore, a municipal bond rate of 4.13% at December 31, 2018 and 3.16% at December
31, 2017, was blended with the long-term rate of 8.0%, which resulted in a blended discount rate of 4.66%.  The
municipal bond rate was determined using the S&P Municipal Bond 20 Year High Grade Rate Index.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate: Net
OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate and to illustrate the potential impact the following table
presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.66%, as well as what the net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower (3.66%), or one-percentage-
point higher (5.66%) than the current rate.

Current
1%  Decrease Discount Rate 1%  Increase

(3.66% ) (4.66% ) (5.66% )
City's proportionate share
  of the net OPEB liability 82,259$   67,521$   55,150$

(Amounts in Thousands)

  122

NOTE 14 – CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2019 was as follows:

Balance Balance
January 1, December 31,

2019 Additions Reductions 2019
(Amounts in Thousands)

Governmental Activities:

  Capital assets, not being depreciated:

   Land 67,996$   617$   (100)$   68,513$

   Construction in progress 238,492   61,197   (37,071)   262,618

  Total capital assets, not being depreciated 306,488   61,814   (37,171)   331,131

  Capital assets, being depreciated:

   Land improvements 215,281   12,994   (148)   228,127

   Buildings, structures and improvements 691,408   22,568   713,976

   Furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles 274,417   13,426   (6,319)   281,524

   Infrastructure 818,443   11,559   (791)   829,211

  Total capital assets, being depreciated 1,999,549   60,547   (7,258)   2,052,838

  Less accumulated depreciation for:

   Land improvements (144,737)   (8,355)   133   (152,959)

   Buildings, structures and improvements (345,522)   (16,486)   (362,008)

   Furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles (192,229)   (15,164)   6,250   (201,143)

   Infrastructure (385,897)   (30,469)   779   (415,587)

  Total accumulated depreciation (1,068,385)   (70,474)   7,162   (1,131,697)

  Total capital assets being depreciated, net 931,164   (9,927)   (96)   921,141

Governmental activities capital assets, net 1,237,652$   51,887$   (37,267)$   1,252,272$

Balance Balance
January 1, December 31,

2019 Additions Reductions 2019

Business-Type Activities:
  Capital assets, not being depreciated:
   Land 192,202$   $   (577)$   191,625$

   Construction in progress 303,028   137,736   (82,093)   358,671

  Total capital assets, not being depreciated 495,230   137,736   (82,670)   550,296

  Capital assets, being depreciated:
   Land improvements 125,052   4,165   129,217
   Utility plant 2,751,725   42,814   (7,244)   2,787,295
   Buildings, structures and improvements 754,118   30,816   784,934
   Furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles 806,902   23,711   (14,444)   816,169

   Infrastructure 1,016,148   1,980   1,018,128

  Total capital assets, being depreciated 5,453,945   103,486   (21,688)   5,535,743

  Less accumulated depreciation for:
   Land improvements (59,047)   (3,322)   (62,369)
   Utility plant (1,062,784)   (72,348)   7,222   (1,127,910)
   Buildings, structures and improvements (465,426)   (15,840)   (481,266)
   Furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles (615,634)   (31,955)   14,406   (633,183)

   Infrastructure (707,083)   (41,232)   (748,315)

  Total accumulated depreciation (2,909,974)   (164,697)   21,628   (3,053,043)

  Total capital assets being depreciated, net 2,543,971   (61,211)   (60)   2,482,700

  Business-Type activities capital assets, net 3,039,201$   76,525$   (82,730)$   3,032,996$

(Amounts in Thousands)

  123

The additions to accumulated depreciation may not match depreciation expense due to assets transferred between
Business-Type Activities and Governmental Activities, if the transferred assets have been depreciated prior to this
year.

Depreciation: Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the City as follows:

(Amounts in Thousands)
Governmental Activities:
  General Government 26,903$
  Public Works 29,862
  Public Safety 8,477